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INTRODUCTION 
 
1. An appeal has been brought to this Appeal Committee in terms of Article 13 of 

the SAIDS Anti-Doping Rules. This is an appeal against the findings of a three-

member panel of the South African Institute for Drug Free Sport. 

 

2. The Appellant / Athlete is Mr. Ralepelle, an international rugby athlete, who 

competes in competitions under the auspices of the South African Rugby Union 

(“SARU”) and World Rugby. 

 
3. The Respondent is the South African Institute for Drug-Free Sport (“SAIDS”,) 

established in terms of the South African Institute for Drug-Free Sport Act no.14 

of 1997, as amended, as the independent National Anti-Doping Organisation 

for South Africa. 

 

JURISDICTION 
 

4. The Appeal Committee (“Committee”) is established in terms of Article 13 of 

the SAIDS Anti-Doping Rules. 

 

5. All members of the Committee have confirmed that there are no circumstances 

likely to affect their impartiality with respect to any of the parties. 

 

6. The World Anti-Doping Agency (“WADA”) is the international body which 

governs and regulates anti-doping in sports through the World Anti-Doping 

Progam (“the Program”). Countries and sports entities which participate in the 

Program are required to become signatories to the World Anti-Doping Code 

(“the Code”), the main document upon which the Program is based.1 

Signatories are accordingly required to comply with the provisions of the Code. 

 
7. In terms of the Code, whose provisions are mandatory, signatories are required 

to adopt, implement and enforce anti-doping rules within their respective 

disciples.2  

 
1 The Code, p11 
2 Ibid, p16 
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8. National level rugby players (such as the Athlete) are governed by World 

Rugby, the international association for rugby. World Rugby is a signatory to 

the Code and as a result has established anti-doping rules in accordance with 

the Code. These are contained in a document titled “Regulation 21”. 

 

9. At a national level, SARU is responsible for the implementation of Regulation 

21, although it has ceded and assigned its rights and delegated all its powers 

and obligations in respect thereof to SAIDS.3  

 

10. SAIDS is also a signatory to the Code and is responsible for the implementation 

of the Code in South Africa. 

 

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 
 
11. The Appellant is a professional rugby player who was tested out of competition 

under the jurisdiction of SARU and in terms of the SAIDS Anti-Doping Rules. 

The Appellant supplied a urine sample during a Sharks Rugby training session 

on 17 January 2019. 

 

12. The urine sample was submitted to a WADA Accredited Laboratory (SADoCoL) 

at the time of testing and analysis. The analytical report received from the 

Laboratory confirmed the presence of Zeranol in the Appellant’s “A” sample 

which was later confirmed by his “B” sample. 

 

13. Zeranol is a Non-Specified Substance as defined and described in Article 4.2.2 

of the SAIDS Anti-Doping Rules and International Standard of Prohibited List 

2019. 

 

14. The Appellant was subsequently charged of an Anti-Doping Rule Violation 

(“ADRV”) in terms of the Article 2.1 of the SAIDS Anti-Doping Rules for the 

presence of the prohibited substance. Article 2.1 of the SAIDS Anti-Doping 

Rules mirrors Rule 21.2.1 of the World Rugby Regulations 2018.  

 
3 SARU Anti-Doping Regulation, p1. 
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15. The hearing of first instance took place on 20, 21 and 28 August, 8 September 

and  7 October 2019. The Independent Doping Hearing Panel  (“the Panel”) 
found the Appellant guilty of an Anti-Doping Rule Violation and subsequently  

imposed a period of ineligibility of 8 (eight) years, commencing from the date of 

the collection of a sample of the Athlete’s urine (17 January 2019). 

 

16. The Athlete has now appealed both the Anti-Doping Rule Violation as well as 

the Sanction imposed on him.  

 
SCOPE OF THE APPEAL – IS THIS A HEARING DE NOVO 

 
17. The Athlete’s representative submitted that Article 13.1.1 of the SAIDS Anti-

Doping Rules provides that this hearing should be heard de novo. Article 13.1.1 

of the SAIDS Rules reads as follows: 

 
“The scope of review on appeal includes all issues relevant to the 

matter and is expressly not limited to the issues or scope of review 

before the initial decision maker.” 

 

18. When asked what is the import of this provision in relation to this appeal, the 

Appellant’s representatives stated that basically this Committee should not be 

bound by the decision of the Panel.  

  

19. Upon further engagement, the Appellant’s representatives rightfully conceded 

that within the context of this Appeal, nothing turns on this Appeal being 

classified as a hearing de novo, having regard inter alia to the fact that the 

Appellant does not seek to introduce any issues or evidence that did not serve 

before the Panel. 
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GROUNDS OF APPEAL 
 
The Appellant’s grounds of appeal are set out below: 

 

In Respect of the Merits Decision 

 

20. The Panel erred in not finding that: 

 

20.1 the failure by the doping control officer (“DCO”)  to comply with the prescribed 

process and the relevant rules, regulations and standards, as well as; 

 

20.2 the failure by SAIDS to put in place a process that complied with what was 

prescribed by WADA and World Rugby in Regulation 21 (including Schedule 1) 

and the WADA Code (including the relevant standards, and especially the 

International Standard for Testing and Investigations (“ISTI”)), 
 

was sufficiently serious and egregious to warrant a conclusion that: 

 

20.2.1 SAIDS had failed to discharge its onus to establish that the departures 

did not cause the Adverse Analytical Finding (sometimes referred to as 

“AAF”); and 

 

20.2.2 upon a proper construction and assessment of the applicable rules and 

regulations, as well as the applicable authority, SAIDS was also 

precluded from relying on the strict liability provisions that would normally 

apply. Instead, the strict liability rule had to be relaxed.  

 

21. The Panel erred in not finding that: 

 

21.1 the DCO’s testimony was untrue in material respects; 

 

21.2 the DCO’s earlier written recordals were also untrue in key respects; 
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21.3 by contrast, the Appellant’s version was inherently credible and should be 

believed; 

 

21.4 the Appellant’s version should accordingly be accepted (over the DCO’s) in 

relation to all the factual disputes between them; and 

 

21.5 in the circumstances, no reliance could be placed on the DCO’s version and 

conduct, or on the reliability and integrity of the whole process. 

 

In respect of the sanction 

 

22. The Panel erred in finding that the Appellant had not established a lack of 

intention – or that he had not shown that, on a balance of probabilities, the 

ADRV was not intentional. In this regard: 

 

22.1 the Panel failed to take into account, or at least give due recognition to the fact 

that the Appellant not only had no knowledge as to how the prohibited 

substance (Zeranol) could have entered his system, but that it was 

unchallenged that the Appellant had not even heard of a substance called 

Zeranol until he tested positive for it; 

 

22.2 the Panel consequently erred in concentrating on the Appellant’s inability to 

identify what could have resulted in the presence of Zeranol in his test results, 

or his lack of knowledge of the “route of ingestion” of the prohibited substance, 

and ignoring another fundamental component of his lack of knowledge defence 

i.e. his unchallenged ignorance of the existence of the substance in question;  

 

22.3 the Panel furthermore failed to appreciate that, if (as was unchallenged) the 

Appellant’s first knowledge of a product called Zeranol was when he was 

informed of his Adverse Analytical Finding for substance, it logically had to 

follow that the ADRV was not intentional. The term “intentional”, as used in 

Regulation 21.10.2 refers to “those Players who cheat”, and “therefore requires 

that the Player … engaged in conduct which he or she knew constituted an anti-

doping rule violation or knew that there was a significant risk that the conduct 
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might result in an anti-doping rule violation and manifestly disregarded the risk”. 

That state of mind (and a conscious desire to cheat or deceive) would be 

impossible if (as in the present case) the player in question did not even know 

of the existence of the substance which would lead to the ADRV, let alone that 

it was prohibited; 

 

22.4 the Panel consequently erred in not finding that Regulation 21.10.2.1.1 was 

inapplicable, and that the matter was instead one where Regulation 21.10.2.2 

applied; and 

 

22.5 in addition, the Panel erred in failing to consider the proportionality of the 

sanction imposed. 

 

SUMMARY OF THE APPELLANT’S CASE 

Below are a summary of the Appellant’s submissions on the merits. 

 

23. The Panel did not interrogate the discrepancies between the evidence of the 

Athlete and the DCO, as to whether the Athlete was advised of his rights and 

responsibilities and where he was so notified. The Panel also refrained from 

making a finding on credibility, electing instead to focus on the question whether 

departures from the notification requirements could reasonably have caused 

the Adverse Analytical Finding.  

 

24. The Panel furthermore failed to give due cognisance to the fact that section 2 

of Schedule 1 requires the utilisation of the DCS for sample collection. 

 
25. The Panel failed to reach a conclusion on whether a departure from ISTI 

occurred. A decision on this score was necessary, as Regulation 21.20.4 

stipulates that “the Code and the International Standards shall be considered 

integral parts of these Anti-Doping Rules and shall prevail in the case of 

conflict.” 

 
26. There can in fact be no doubt that the DCO failed to comply with ISTI. For article 

7.3.5 of ISTI clearly requires the use of a DCS in respect of both in-competition 
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and out-of-competition testing. In the event that the Panel’s analysis of section 

24 of Schedule 1 were to be correct – and thus no DCS were to be required for 

out-of-competition testing – that section would consequently be in conflict with 

ISTI. 

 
27. Since ISTI is the prevailing statute, the failure to use the DCS in any event 

constituted a departure from the Code. 

 
28. Given the strict requirements in the collection of partial samples and the 

possibility that a failure to adhere thereto could potentially result in a 

contamination of the sample, which would not be sealed in accordance with the 

ISTI requirements, the Panel was required to make a determination as to whose 

evidence was to be preferred (i.e. accepted) on this score, and thus also to 

make a credibility finding.  

 

29. The Panel should have established whether or not there had in fact been a 

partial sample passed by the Athlete in the toilet of the physiotherapy rooms. 

For if such a sample was passed, the DCO would have made a material 

misrepresentation on a fundamental issue when completing the DCF, and that 

misrepresentation could only reasonably be regarded as evincing a desire to 

conceal and mislead, and would thus immediately change the whole process.  

 

30. The Appellant submitted that the finding of the Panel that the chain of custody 

was not non-compliant with the requirements of ISTI, as “there is no obligation 

under the WADA ISTI to specify each and every person who comes into contact 

with the samples”  was erroneous.  

 
31. The Appellant submitted that ISTI expressly indicates that a chain of custody 

should document every transfer from one person to another. There must 

accordingly be a record of each person who has contact with the sample, and 

the time when, and for which, the person has custody of the sample. 

 
32. The Appellant submitted that the Panel erred in finding that, insofar as the 

departures from the International Standards on Laboratories were concerned, 

that the discrepancies in the evidence presented by the SADoCoL witnesses 
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were not of such a nature as to render the entire evidence unreliable. At the 

very least, the Panel should have considered that the evidence given by the 

SADoCoL witness needed to be treated with a degree of caution.  

 

33. The Appellant submits that because the DCO's contemporaneous and 

subsequent testimony was false and also fundamentally unreliable, it cannot be 

concluded with any confidence that the Adverse Analytical Finding was properly 

obtained, or that the process as a whole can be trusted. Furthermore, the 

Appellant states that the Panel's findings on the merits cannot be upheld 

because the Panel erred in failing to find that the cumulative effect of the various 

instances of non-compliance with Regulation 21 and the other applicable 

regulatory provisions were so significant that these alone tainted the process 

beyond repair. 

 

34. The Appellant submits that  he has established a range of departures from the 

requirements of the Code as enumerated in ISTI, the International Standards 

on Laboratories, Regulation 21 and Schedule 1. Given the nature of the 

departures, in particular the failure to notify the Appellant of his rights and 

responsibilities and the failure to follow the prescribed procedure in the 

collection of a partial sample, the testing procedure, in this instance was fatally 

flawed.   

 

The Appellant’s submissions on the sanctions were as follows: 

 

35. The Panel erred in concluding that the Appellant had not established a lack of 

intention.  

 

36. The Panel failed to consider, or at least give due cognizance to, the Appellant’s 

unchallenged version that the first time he acquired knowledge of a substance 

called Zeranol was during these proceedings (after being advised of his 

Adverse Analytical Finding) and that, consequently, he could not have 

intentionally ingested any Zeranol (and did not do so), and also had no reason 

to believe that this substance would have any benefits (and thus that there was 

a potential reason to take it).   
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37. The Panel erred in concentrating on the Appellant’s inability to identify what 

could have resulted in the presence of Zeranol in his test results, or his lack of 

knowledge of the route of ingestion of the prohibited substance, and ignoring 

other fundamental component of his lack of knowledge defence i.e. his 

unchallenged ignorance of the existence of the substance in question.  

 

38. It is not mandatory for an athlete to provide evidence on the manner of ingestion 

of the prohibited substance in order to demonstrate a lack of intent. A panel is 

therefore required consider all other known facts in order to reach a conclusion 

on whether the athlete has successfully rebutted the inference of intent which 

accompanies an Adverse Analytical Finding.  

 

39. The Panel failed to consider the principle of proportionality at all and as a result 

the Panel misdirected itself. The question of whether the sanction was 

proportional should have been considered. As such, the Appellant submits that 

this should have resulted in a reduction of the period of ineligibility imposed on 

the Athlete.  

 

SUMMARY OF RESPONDENTS’ CASE 

 

40. The SAIDS Anti-Doping Rules make it clear that the Athlete is responsible for 

knowing what constitutes an Anti-Doping Rule Violation and the substances 

and methods, which have been included on the Prohibited List. 

 

41. In this case, the Athlete is plainly in breach of Rule 21.2.1 of Regulation 21 in 

that the Prohibited Substances (and their metabolites) were present in the 

Athlete’s A and B Samples.  

 

42. The Panel correctly found that, it is not necessary that intent, fault, negligence 

or knowing Use on the Player’s part be demonstrated by SAIDS in order to 

establish an Anti-Doping Rule Violation.4 

 
4 See Rule 21.2.1.1 of Regulation 21 of the World Rugby Anti-Doping Rules 
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43. In the event that there was breach of the notification procedure, was the breach 

so fundamental that it could have led to an Adverse Analytical Finding in the 

Athlete’s A and B samples to cause the prohibited substance to be present in 

the Athlete’s urine.  

 
44. The Athlete has failed to prove that the alleged departure at the doping control 

station is a breach that is so fundamental that it could have led to an Adverse 

Analytical Finding in the Athlete’s A and B samples, or cause the prohibited 

substance to be present in the sample. 

 
45. The Athlete had no factual witnesses at the hearing of first instance to account 

for his version. Furthermore, the Athlete has not produced any expert evidence 

to show that the alleged departures would or could have caused the Adverse 

Analytical Finding. 

 

46. In this case, the Athlete has not discharged the burden of showing that the Anti-

Doping Rule Violation was not intentional as the Athlete has not established on 

a balance of probabilities, the origin of the prohibited substance found in his 

system. 

 
47. The primary case of SAIDS is that the Athlete cannot prove source and the 

rules make it clear that the Appellant must prove source of the prohibited 

substance.5 

 
48. It is SAIDS’ case that the eight-year sanction does not stand to be reduced 

under Rule 21.10.7.1, as (a) the Athlete has not established the source of the 

Prohibited Substances and (b) it is the Athlete’s second ADRV. 

 

49. In all the circumstances, the appropriate and applicable sanction is four years 

(in respect of first ADRV), however, since this is his second ADRV, eight-year 

sanction is appropriate in the circumstances.  

 

 
 

5 Transcript page 875 



 
 

12  
 

CREDIBILITY OF WITNESSES 
 

50. In this matter there are two competing versions of the events that occurred on 

17 January 2019. There is the version of the DCO and that of the Athlete. 

 

51. The Athlete’s representative submitted that it is crucial to decide on the 

credibility of the DCO and the Athlete i.e. did the DCO lie about important 

factors or did the Athlete lie.6 

 
52. When a committee such as this one is called upon to determine which of the 

mutually destructive versions should be accepted, it is important to bear in mind 

that the ultimate decision which the committee must determine, is whether,  the 

party that bears the onus on the issue in question has discharged it. 

 
53. The question that this Committee must ask in discharging its duties is where 

the probabilities lie. 

 
54. An assessment of evidence on the basis of credibility only, without regard for 

the underlying probabilities, is inappropriate. The key question for this 

Committee to ask is which version is more probable. 

 
55. The Committee is enjoined to establish which of the competing versions is more 

probable, bearing in mind that the onus rests on the Appellant to establish on a 

balance of probabilities that there have been grave departures from the 

applicable rules and regulations, including the international standards, which 

are serious to the extent that the Athlete’s sample should be held invalid, as the 

departures could reasonably have caused the Adverse Analytical Finding.  

 

MERITS 
 

56. Considering all the Parties’ submissions, the main issues that have to be 

resolved by the Committee are the following: 

 

 
6 Transcript page 816 
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56.1 Did the Athlete violate Rule 21.2.1 of Regulation 21 and in particular, 

was there a fundamental departure from the applicable international 

standard or anti-doping rule or policy, or a departure that could 

reasonably have caused the Adverse Analytical Finding? 

 

56.2 If the answer to the above question is affirmative, what is the appropriate 

sanction to be imposed on the Athlete?7 

 

Did the Athlete violate Rule 21.2.1 of Regulation 21 ? 

 
57. Rule 21.2.1 of Regulation 21 reads as follows: 

 

“21.2.1.1 It is each Player's personal duty to ensure that no Prohibited 

Substance enters his or her body. Players are responsible for any 

Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found to be 

present in their Samples. Accordingly, it is not necessary that 

intent, Fault, negligence or knowing Use on the Player’s part be 

demonstrated in order to establish an anti-doping rule violation 

under Regulation 21.2.1 (Presence).  

 

21.2.1.2 Sufficient proof of an anti-doping rule violation under Regulation 

21.2.1 is established by any of the following: presence of a 

Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in the Player’s 

A Sample where the Player waives analysis of the B Sample and 

the B Sample is not analysed; or, where the Player’s B Sample is 

analysed and the analysis of the Player’s B sample confirms the 

presence of the Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or 

Markers found in the Player’s A sample; or where the Player’s B 

Sample is split into two bottles and the analysis of the second 

bottle confirms the presence of the Prohibited Substance or its 

Metabolites or Markers found in the first bottle. 

 

 
7 WADA v SAIDS and Ruann Visser CAS 2018/A/5990 at pg 23 
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21.2.1.3  Excepting those substances for which a quantitative threshold is 

specifically identified in the Prohibited List, the presence of any 

quantity of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers 

in a Player’s Sample shall constitute an anti-doping rule violation.”  

 

58. From a reading of Rule 21.2.1 it is clear that mere presence of a Prohibited 

Substance found in an Athlete’s sample means that SAIDS has established an 

Anti-Doping Rule violation. 

 

59. The answer to the question raised in paragraph 56.1 above is affirmative. 

Therefore the next question that needs to be answered is was there a 

fundamental departure from the applicable international standard or anti-doping 

rule or policy, or a departure that could reasonably have caused the Adverse 

Analytical Finding. 

 

Burdens and standards of proof 

 

60. When it comes to burdens and standards of proof Rule 21.3.1 of Regulation 21 

reads as follows: 

 

“World Rugby shall have the burden of establishing that an anti-doping 

rule violation has occurred. The standard of proof shall be whether World 

Rugby has established an anti-doping rule violation to the comfortable 

satisfaction of the hearing panel bearing in mind the seriousness of the 

allegation which is made. The standard of proof in all cases is greater 

than a mere balance of probability but less than proof beyond a 

reasonable doubt. Where these Anti-Doping Rules place the burden of 

proof upon the Player or other Person alleged to have committed an anti-

doping rule violation to rebut a presumption or establish specified facts 

or circumstances, the standard of proof shall be by balance of 

probability.” 

 

61. The Athlete has not disputed the Adverse Analytical Finding as such. However, 

he has put forth that there have been grave departures from the applicable rules 



 
 

15  
 

and regulations, including the international standards, which have been serious 

to the extent that his sample should be held invalid, in that the departures could 

reasonably have caused the Adverse Analytical Finding. As such, he cannot be 

considered as having committed an ADRV.  

 

62. Rule 21.3.2.1 of Regulation 21 reads as follows: 

 
“Analytical methods or decision limits approved by WADA after 

consultation within the relevant scientific community and which have 

been the subject of peer review are presumed to be scientifically valid. 

Any Player or other persons seeking to rebut this presumption of 

scientific validity shall, as a condition president to any such challenge, 

first notify WADA of the challenge and the basis of the challenge. CAS 

on its own initiative may also inform WADA of any such challenge and 

the basis of the challenge. At WADA's request, the CAS panel shall 

appoint  an appropriate scientific expert to assist the panel in its 

evaluation of the challenge. Within 10 days of  WADA's reception of such 

notice, and WADA's receipt of the CAS file, WADA shall also have the 

right to intervene as a party, appear amicus curiae, or otherwise provide 

evidence in such proceeding.” 

 

63. It may therefore be seen that in the context of the burden of proof, in terms of 

Rule 21.3.2.1 of Regulation 21 analytical methods approved by WADA are 

presumed to be scientifically valid. 

 

64. Rule 21.3.2.2 of Regulation 21 reads as follows: 

 
“WADA-accredited laboratories, and other laboratories approved by 

WADA, are presumed to have conducted Sample analysis and custodial 

procedures in accordance with the International Standard for 

Laboratories. The Player or other Person may rebut this presumption by 

establishing that a departure from the International Standard for 

Laboratories occurred which could reasonably have caused the Adverse 

Analytical Finding. If the Player or other Person rebuts the preceding 

presumption by showing that a departure from the International Standard 
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for Laboratories occurred which could reasonably have caused the 

Adverse Analytical Finding, then World Rugby shall have the burden to 

establish that such departure did not cause the Adverse Analytical 

Finding.”  

 

65. The wording of Rule 21.3.2.2 of Regulation 21, shows that WADA accredited 

laboratories and other laboratories approved by WADA are presumed to have 

conducted Sample analysis and custodial procedure in accordance with WADA 

International Standards on Laboratories (ISL). The Athlete can rebut this 

presumption by establishing that there was a departure from the ISL.  

 
66. In order for the Athlete to rebut the presumption, he should show that there was 

a departure that is reasonably likely to have caused an Adverse Analytical 

Finding.  

 

67. In this regard, Rule 21.3.2.3 of Regulation 21 reads as follows: 

 
“Departures from any International Standard or other anti-doping rule or 

policy set forth in the Code or these Anti-Doping Rules which did not 

cause an Adverse Analytical Finding or other anti-doping rule violation 

shall not invalidate such evidence or results. If the Player or other Person 

establishes a departure from another International Standard or other 

anti-doping rule or policy which could reasonably have caused an anti-

doping rule violation based on an Adverse Analytical Finding or other 

anti-doping rule violation, then World Rugby shall have the burden to 

establish that such departure did not cause the Adverse Analytical 

Findings or the factual basis for the anti-doping rule violation.”  

 
68. As such, the starting point for the legal analysis is that pursuant to Regulation 

21.3.2.3 is that, the Laboratory is presumed to have conducted the sample 

analysis and custodial procedures in compliance with the ISL.  

 
69. It is for an athlete to rebut such presumption by establishing (i) that a departure 

from the ISL occurred; and (ii) that such departure could reasonably cause the 

Adverse Analytical Finding. 
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70. It is important to now look at the alleged departures and whether  the departures 

could reasonably have caused the Adverse Analytical Finding. The alleged 

deviations are as follows:   

 

Notification of the Athlete and the Doping Control Station 

 

71. The Athlete contends that the Sharks’ team doctor was notified that the Athlete 

was selected for out-of-competition doping control session before the Athlete 

was notified and that this is contrary to ISTI and Schedule 1. 

 

72. The question that the Committee has to answer is: 

 
72.1 did the Athlete prove, on a balance of probability, that there was a 

departure from ISTI?  If yes, 

 

72.2 could such departure have caused an Adverse Analytical Finding? 

 
73. ISTI Identifies the objective behind the notification of athletes as being “to 

ensure that an Athlete who has been selected for Testing is properly notified of 

Sample collection as outlined in Article 5.4.1, that the rights of the Athlete are 

maintained, that there are no opportunities to manipulate the Sample to be 

provided, and that the notification is documented.” 

 

74. It is the Committee’s view that it is probable that the DCO identified himself, 

provided his credentials and shared the purpose of being there with the team 

doctor. It is standard practise for anyone entering a professional setting to 

identify himself and provide proof of who s/he is before being allowed to interact 

with Athletes in professional settings. 

 

75. Rule 21.3.1 states that where the Anti-Doping Rules place the burden of proof 

upon the Athlete to rebut a presumption or establish specified facts or 

circumstances, the standard of proof shall be on balance of probability. 
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76. It is important to note that the Athlete had no factual witnesses at the hearing 

of first instance to account for his version of events.  

 
77. It is the Committee’s finding that the objective outlined in Article 5.1 of ISTI has 

been fulfilled and that on a balance of probability the Athlete has not proven 

that there was a departure from ISTI.  

 

Doping Control Station and Sample Collection 

 

78. The question that the Committee has to answer is: 

 
78.1 did the Athlete prove, on a balance of probability, that there was a 

departure from ISTI?  If yes, 

 

78.2 could such departure have caused an Adverse Analytical Finding? 

 

79. This Committee concurs with the Panel’s decision on the merits at paragraph 

7.2.31 of the ruling, that in the event: 

 

“…that the DCO’s decision to take the urine Sample outside of the DCS, 

contravenes Article 7.3.5(d) of the WADA ISTI and/or paragraph 6(d) of 

Schedule 1, then the burden is with the Athlete to show that such a 

deviation is reasonably likely to have caused the Adverse Analytical 

Finding or anti-doping rule violation.” 

 

80. Section 7.4.4 ISTI states that “The DCO shall provide the Athlete with the 

opportunity to document any concerns he/she may have about how the Sample 

Collection Session was conducted”.  

 

81. Section 7.4.6 ISTI provides that “At the conclusion of the Sample Collection 

Session the Athlete and the DCO shall sign appropriate documentation to 

indicate their satisfaction that the documentation accurately reflects the details 

of the Athlete’s Sample Collection Session, including any concerns recorded by 

the Athlete”. 
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82. The Doping Control Form is prima facie evidence that the Athlete took no issue 

with the notification and sample collection session. 

 
83. This Committee concurs with the Panel’s decision on the merits at paragraph 

7.2.35 of the ruling, which stipulates that: 

 
“Even if it is suggested that the lack of such information on the Doping 

Control Form is an infraction of Article 7.4.5(c), again, there is nothing to 

suggest that such an infraction could reasonably have caused and anti-

doping violation notably in the context of the evidence that has been led 

before the Panel.” 

 
84. It is this Committee’s finding that whilst there may have been a departure from 

ISTI, such a departure could not have caused an Adverse Analytical Finding. 

  

Partial Sample 

 

85. There is a factual dispute between the Athlete and the DCO with regard to the 

passing of a partial sample – namely, whether the Athlete passed a partial 

sample.  

 

86. The Athlete contends that he passed a partial sample and the DCO contends 

that there was no partial sample passed. 

 

87. Given the strict requirements in the collection of partial samples and the 

possibility that a failure to adhere thereto could potentially result in a 

contamination of the sample, which would not be sealed in accordance with the 

ISTI requirements, one would have hoped that the Athlete would bring a witness 

to corroborate his version of events that he did in fact pass a partial sample.  

 
88. Rule 21.3.1 states that where the Anti-Doping Rules place the burden of proof 

upon the Athlete to rebut a presumption or establish specified facts or 

circumstances, the standard of proof shall be on balance of probability. 
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89. However, the Athlete did not bring anyone to corroborate his version that there 

was a partial sample. On a balance of probability, the Athlete has not proven 

that there was a partial sample passed and therefore the DCO’s version stands 

unchallenged.  

 

The Chain of Custody 

 
90. Article 9.3.2 of the ISTI states:  

 
“Samples shall always be transported to the laboratory that will be 

analyzing the Samples using the Sample Collection Authority’s 

authorized transport method, as soon as practicable after the completion 

of the Sample Collection Session. Samples shall be transported in a 

manner which minimizes the potential for Sample degradation due to 

factors such as time delays and extreme temperature variations. 

 
91. Article 6.3.5 of the ISTI further states that: 

 
“The Sample Collection Authority shall develop a system for recording 

the Chain of Custody of the Samples and Sample collection 

documentation which includes confirming that both the Samples and 

Sample collection documentation have arrived at their intended 

destinations. 

 
92. Article 8.3.1 of the ISTI states: 

 
“The Sample Collection Authority shall define criteria ensuring that each 

Sample collected is stored in a manner that protects its integrity, identity 

and security prior to transport from the Doping Control Station. At a 

minimum, these criteria should include detailing and documenting the 

location where Samples are stored and who has custody of the Samples 

and/or is permitted access to the Samples. The DCO shall ensure that 

any Sample is stored in accordance with these criteria.” 

 
93. The Appellant’s representative submitted that a chain of custody should 

document every transfer from one person to another. There must accordingly 
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be a record of each person who has contact with the sample, and the time 

when, and for which purpose, the person has custody of the sample.  

 

94. The Committee agrees with SAIDS’ submissions that when the samples are 

under the control of an authorized courier service, this should be considered 

sufficient. There is no requirement or obligation under the ISTI to specify each 

and every person who comes into contact with the samples at the courier 

service company. 

 
95. This Committee agrees with the Panel’s finding that the chain of custody was 

not non-compliant with the requirements of ISTI, as “there is no obligation under 

the WADA ISTI to specify each and every person who comes into contact with 

the samples.”  

 
96. The Committee agrees with SAIDS’ submissions that the omission by the DCO 

on the chain of custody pertaining to time stamps cannot be viewed as a breach, 

let alone, a fundamental breach. This could at most be seen as a departure that 

is administrative in nature and does not amount to a fundamental breach that 

would invalidate the entire doping control process. 

 

97. After sealing of the sample, storage and transport bears little prospect of 

challenge by an Athlete, as breaches in the chain of custody are unlikely to be 

considered material, provided that the sample is confirmed to have arrived at 

the laboratory sealed and untampered with8.  

 
98. Furthermore, assertions that the sample has been affected by inadequate 

storage or transport will generally be denied as irrelevant by panels, because 

this could only lead to degradation of the prohibited substance in the sample 

and reduce the chances of detecting such prohibited substance9. 

 
99. After sample delivery to the laboratory, the presumption of compliance with the 

custodial procedures applies, making it difficult to establish a breach of the 

 
8 CAS 2011/A/2612, paragraph 6.7. 
9 CAS 2009/A/1820, paragraph 127. 



 
 

22  
 

chain of custody which could reasonably have caused the Adverse Analytical 

Finding in the absence of other defects10. 

 
100. This Committee agrees with the Panel’s finding in that, insofar as the departures 

from the ISL were concerned, the discrepancies in the evidence presented by 

the SADoCoL witnesses were not of such a nature as to render the entire 

evidence unreliable.  

 

Could the alleged departures have reasonably caused the Adverse Analytical Finding? 

 
101. The Athlete has not produced any expert evidence to show that the alleged 

departures would or could have reasonably caused an Adverse Analytical 

Finding. Furthermore, the Athlete had no factual witnesses at the hearing of first 

instance to account for his version.  

 
102. The Committee finds that with regard to notification and chain of custody the 

Athlete has failed to show that there was a departure from ISTI. 

 
103. With regard to the DCS the Committee finds that whilst there may have been a 

departure from ISTI such departure could not have reasonably caused the 

Adverse Analytical Finding. 

 

104. Under the current applicable regulatory framework it is not sufficient for an 

athlete to merely argue that there may have been a departure from an 

international standard and that this may have caused the Adverse Analytical 

Finding, without providing any concrete evidence to corroborate such 

allegation.  

 
105. There was no scientific evidence provided to support the Athlete’s assertions. 

 
106. In CAS 2017/A/53611 it was held that: 

 
“(…), an athlete may not merely speculate as to the possible existence 

of a number of conceivable explanations for the AAF and then further 

 
10 CAS 2013/A/3112, paragraph 118 et seq.  
11 WADA v SAIDS & Gordon Gilbert 
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speculate as to which appears the most likely of those possibilities to 

conclude that such possibility excludes intent. There is in fact a wealth 

of CAS jurisprudence stating that a protestation of innocence, the lack 

of sporting incentive to dope, or mere speculation by an athlete as to 

what may have happened does not satisfy the required standard of proof 

(balance of probability) and that the mere allegation of a possible 

occurrence of a fact cannot amount to a demonstration that that fact did 

actually occur (CAS 2010/A/2268; CAS 2014/A/3820): unverified 

hypotheses are not sufficient (CAS 99/A/234- 235). Instead, the CAS 

has been clear that an athlete has a stringent requirement to offer 

persuasive evidence that the explanation he offers for an AAF is more 

likely than not to be correct, by providing specific, objective and 

persuasive evidence of his submissions. In short, the Sole Arbitrator 

cannot base his decision on some speculative guess uncorroborated in 

any manner.”   

 

107. Without the Athlete providing specific, factual, objective and persuasive 

evidence it becomes difficult, if not impossible, for this Committee to find that 

the Athlete has discharged his burden of proof.   

 

IF AN ADRV HAS BEEN COMMITTED, WHAT IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION? 

 
108. It is important to note that the Athlete’s representative conceded that the 

definition of “no fault or negligence” is against the Athlete. The Athlete’s 

representative stated as follows: 

 

“In our heads we made submissions about negligence but I must frankly 

concede the definition is against us on that.”12 

 

109. Regulation 21.2.1.1 reads as follows: 

 

“21.2.1.1 It is each Player's personal duty to ensure that no Prohibited 

Substance enters his or her body. Players are responsible for any 

 
12 Transcript page 851 
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Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers found to be 

present in their Samples. Accordingly, it is not necessary that 

intent, Fault, negligence or knowing Use on the Player’s part be 

demonstrated in order to establish an anti-doping rule violation 

under Regulation 21.2.1 (Presence).”  

 

110. Also, Regulation 21.10.2 provides as follows: 

 

“The period of Ineligibility for a violation of Regulation 21.2.1 (Presence), 21.2.2 

(Use or Attempted Use) or 21.2.6 (Possession) shall be as follows, subject to 

potential reduction or suspension pursuant to Regulations 21.10.4, 21.10.5 or 

21.10.6: 

 

21.10.2.1 The period of Ineligibility shall be four years where: 

 

21.10.2.1.1 The anti-doping rule violation does not involve a Specified 

Substance, unless the Player or other Person can 

establish that the anti-doping rule violation was not 

intentional. 

 

21.10.2.1.2 The anti-doping rule violation involves a Specified 

Substance and World Rugby (or the Association, Union or 

Tournament Organiser handling the case as applicable) 

can establish that the anti-doping rule violation was 

intentional.” 

 

111. Regulation 21.10.2.2 provides that “If Regulation 21.10.2.1 does not apply, the 

period of Ineligibility shall be two years.” 

 

112. The Athlete’s A and B sample revealed the presence of Zeranol. Zeranol is a 

Non-Specified Substance as defined and described in Article 4.2.2 of the SAIDS 

Anti-Doping Rules and International Standard of Prohibited List 2019. 
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113. Regulation 21.10.2.1.1 provides that the duration of the Ineligibility period is four 

years when the ADRV is based on a Non-Specified substance. In the event that 

an athlete is able to prove on a balance of probabilities that the ADRV had not 

been intentional, the period of ineligibility will be two years, subject to a potential 

reduction or suspension. 

 
114. The Athlete’s representatives submitted that the Athlete's first knowledge of 

Zeranol came about as a result of the Adverse Analytical Finding in the present 

matter and that he did not previously know of the existence of the substance 

and where or how to acquire it and lacked knowledge of its potential use. 

Consequently the Athlete could not have intentionally ingested Zeranol and did 

not do so.13 

 
115. The Appellant states that he had not heard of Zeranol before he was informed 

that he had had an Adverse Analytical Finding for that substance. The Athlete’s 

representatives submitted that in these circumstances (where the Athlete has 

not heard of the substance) there can never be a finding that the Athlete 

ingested the substance because in order for one to know what they are doing 

they would have to know that that substance exists. If the athlete does not know 

that the substance exists the athlete therefore could not have intended to take 

the substance.14 

 
116. Furthermore the Athlete’s representative submitted that intent requires a 

subjective element so if the Athlete does not know about something he cannot 

be guilty of intent.15 

 
117. Furthermore the Athlete’s representative submitted that Regulation 21.10.2.1 

does not apply and that Regulation 21.10.2.2 is applicable. That being said the 

maximum period of Ineligibility will be treated as a first time violation and the 

period of ineligibility would be a maximum of two years rather than four years. 

The maximum period for a second ADRV would be twice that and 2 x 2 rather 

than 2x 4 years.16   

 
13 Transcript page 810 
14 Transcript page 807 
15 Transcript page 812 
16 Transcript page 812 
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118. The Sole Arbitrator in WADA v South African Institute for Drug-Free Sport & 

Ruann Visser17 held as follows when it came to the Athlete proving lack of 

intention for sanctioning purposes: 

 

“189. Pursuant to the established CAS case law, apart from extremely rare 

cases (see e.g CAS 2016/A/4534, CAS 2016/A/4676 and CAS 

2016/A/4919), an athlete must establish how the prohibited substance 

had entered their system in order to discharge the burden of establishing 

the lack of intention (e.g CAS 2016/A/4377, paragraph 51). To establish 

the origin of the prohibited substance, it is not sufficient for an athlete to 

merely protest their innocence. The standard of proof is the balance of 

probabilities, i.e. an athlete has to show that the occurrence of the 

circumstances on which they rely is more probable than their non-

occurrence. 

 

190. Based on the above, the Sole Arbitrator must first consider whether the 

Athlete has established, on a balance of probabilities, the origin of the 

prohibited substance found in his body.” 

 

119. Also in WADA v South African Institute for Drug-Free Sport & Ruann Visser18, 

the Sole Arbitrator held that: 

 

“192 As noted above, pursuant to the CAS case law, an ADRV may be 

deemed unintentional even if an athlete has failed to prove the source of 

a prohibited substance. However, such a finding is only possible in 

extremely rare cases. According to the CAS case law, an athlete should 

in such a case establish a lack of intention with other robust evidence, 

such as the possibility that the prohibited substance came from a specific 

product, the athletes credible testimony, or the impossibility of the 

scenario that the athlete had intentionally used prohibited substances. 

None of these elements is present in the current proceedings. Thus, it 

 
17 CAS 2018/A/5990 
18 Ibid 
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follows that the present matter is not one of the extremely rare cases in 

which a finding of no intent can be made without proof of the origin of the 

prohibited substance.” 

 
120. The Athlete bears the burden of establishing that the violation was not 

intentional.  A series of CAS jurisprudence have held that the Athlete must 

necessarily establish how the substance entered his body.19 It cannot be that 

the Athlete’s lack of knowledge of Zeranol absolves him from no intent. The 

Athlete did not bring any expert witnesses to explain the presence of Zeranol in 

the Athlete’s samples. The Committee cannot rely on the Athlete’s mere say 

so. 

 
121. The Sole Arbitrator in WADA v Chinese Taipai Olympic Committee & Chinese 

Taipei Anti-Doping Agency & Tzu-Chi Lin20  found that: 

 

“59. Even in the CAS cases that have left open the possibility that an athlete 

might be able to rebut the presumption of intentionality without 

establishing the origin of the prohibited substance, it has been made 

clear that this will be the case only in the most exceptional of 

circumstances. In the case of CAS 2016/A/4534, the Panel referred to 

the “narrowest of corridors”; in the even more recent Award in 

CAS/2016/A/4919, the Panel held that “it all but the rarest cases the 

issue is academic” (para 66). See also CAS 2016/A/4676 and CAS 

2016/A/4919 (setting a lower standard with respect to requirement for 

establishing or not establishing source). … 

 

60. With respect to establishing the origin of the prohibited substance, it is 

clear from CAS and other case law that it is not sufficient for an athlete 

merely to make protestations of innocence and suggest that the 

prohibited substance must have entered his/her body inadvertently from 

some supplement, medicine or other product which the athlete was 

taking at the relevant time. Rather, an athlete must provide concrete 

 
19 CAS 2016/A/4377 at 51; CAS 2016/A/4662 at 36; CAS 2016/A/4563 at 50; CAS 2016/A/4626; CAS 
2016/A/4845 
20 CAS 2018/A/5784 
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evidence to demonstrate that a particular supplement, medication or 

other product that the athlete took contained the substance in question.” 

 
122. The Athlete in this case has not established a lack of intention with the 

necessary evidence and/or special circumstances and as such the present 

matter does not fall under the extremely rare cases in which a finding of no 

intent can be made without proof of the origin of the prohibited substance. 

 

123. The Athlete has not established the origin of the substance found in his 

samples. 

 
124. The Athlete has not met his burden of proof with regard to intent. It follows that 

the ADRV must be deemed intentional and the Athlete will be sanctioned with 

a four year period of Ineligibility before applying Regulation 21.10.7.1.  

 
125. The Committee is satisfied to accept that the ADRV in this matter is the Athlete’s 

second ADRV, triggering the application of Regulation 21.10. 7.1.  

 
126. Regulation 21.10.7.1, deals with multiple violations and regulates instances 

where an Athlete is in his  second, third or more ADRV. 

 
127. Regulation 21.10.7.1 reads as follows: 

 

“For a Player or other Person’s second anti-doping rule violation, the period of 

Ineligibility shall be the greater of: 

 

(a) six months; 

(b) one-half of the period of Ineligibility imposed for the first anti-doping rule 

violation without taking into account any reduction under Regulation 

21.10.6; or   

(c) twice the period of Ineligibility otherwise applicable to the second anti- 

doping rule violation treated as if it were a first violation, without taking 

into account any reduction under Regulation 21.10.6. 
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The period of Ineligibility established above may then be further reduced by the 

application of Regulation 21.10.6”  

 

128. It is the Committee's finding that the Athlete has failed to establish the origin of 

the substance and the sanction for this violation is a four year ineligibility period 

before applying Regulation 21.10.7.1. As a result, by way of Regulation 

21.10.7.1, the Athlete is sanctioned with an eight-year period of ineligibility for 

the second violation.  

 

129. In World Athletics v Ms Mercy Jerotich Kibarus the Sole Arbitrator held as 

follows: 

 
“78. Pursuant to Article 10. 7.1 (c) ADR, because a four-year period of 

Ineligibility is to be imposed for the second ADRV, the period of 

Ineligibility is to be multiplied to eight years. Although the Sole Arbitrator 

does not know the full circumstances of the Athlete’s first ADRV, it may 

be concluded from the mild sanction imposes such infraction was of 

limited severity. To invoke such relatively minor infraction to increase the 

period of Ineligibility to be imposed on the Athlete from four to eight years 

seems harsh, but the system does not allow for any flexibility in this 

respect. This is corroborated by CAS jurisprudence, to which the Sole 

Arbitrator adheres (CAS 2019/A/6148 WADA v Sun Yang, paras.362-

367).”  

 
130. The Committee is bound to apply Regulation 21 and we are in respectful 

agreement with the aforementioned pronouncement, that the system does not 

allow for any flexibility in respect of Regulation 21.7.1 (c). 

 
131. The Committee confirms the Athlete’s eight-year sanction as reliance on 

Regulation 21.10.7(c) was the correct and applicable Rule to determine 

sanction.  
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ORDER 
 

132. The Appeal is dismissed. 

 

133. The period of ineligibility shall be 8 (eight) years commencing from 17 January 

2019 and the decision of the Panel is upheld. 

 
134. Each party to pay its own costs with regard to this Appeal. 

 

 

DATED at JOHANNESBURG on this the 9th day of NOVEMBER 2020.  

 

__________________________________ 

MS THABISO KUTUMELA (CHAIRPERSON) 

 


